

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.395 of 2025

SL-12

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	09.01.2025	<u>BSB, J</u> <u>I.A.No.01 of 2025</u> This application is filed to suspend the proceedings vide Rc.M.4581/2016, dated 30.12.2024 issued by the respondent No.3 and direct the respondents to release the essential commodities and to allow the petitioner to function as dealer for fair price shop No.1351024 of Devanabanda Village, Pattikonda Mandal, Kurnool District by regularly supplying essential commodities pending disposal of the above writ petition. In continuation of the submissions made on 08.01.2025, the learned Assistant Government Pleader for Civil Supplies placed on record the copy of G.O.Ms.No.198.F, CS & CA (CS.IV) Dept., dated 05.02.1996, as per which, Clause 5 states the minimum general education qualification for a dealer is a pass in 7th class. As such, the ground take that no educational qualification was required at the time of the appointment as dealer in 1998 falls to ground. The other point made by the learned counsel for	

		the petitioner on the previous day of hearing is that the documents relied by the authority during enquiry were not provided to the petitioner, for which, there is no answer from the respondents. It is minimum requirement in any enquiry to supply copies of documents to the person likely to be effected by the order which is passed on such documents. As such, the petitioner could establish <i>prima facie</i> case in his favour to secure the interim order. Accordingly, interim suspension as prayed for is granted till 03.02.2025. <u>W.P.No.395 of 2025</u> For filing counter, post on 03.02.2025. B.S.BHANUMATHI,J NSM	
--	--	--	--